

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

OCTOBER TERM, 2019

No. 18-2143

ELMORE LANSFORD,

Defendant-Petitioner.

v.

SILVIA COURTIER,

Plaintiff-Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT OF TENLEY

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Participant Team 219566
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
JURISDICTION STATEMENT	vi
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. COURTIER IS LIBEL-PROOF AS A MATTER OF LAW BECAUSE SHE IS A HABITUAL CRIMINAL WITH NOMINAL REPUTATIONAL INTERESTS AND FALLS OUTSIDE THE SCOPE OF DEFAMATION LAW.....	6
A. Convicted felons are libel-proof because they lack legally cognizable reputational interests in their criminal records.....	6
1. <u>Convicted felons cannot recover for defamation because they cannot show “actual injury” to their reputation as required by this Court in Gertz</u>	<u>7</u>
a. <i>Convicted criminals cannot rehabilitate their reputation for purposes of the libel-proof doctrine.</i>	<i>8</i>
2. <u>The Issue-Specific Doctrine Adopted by the Supreme Judicial Court of State of Tenley Supports Precluding Defamation Claims Brought by Convicted Felons.</u>	<u>9</u>
B. Alternatively, Courtier is a libel-proof plaintiff under the incremental harm doctrine	11
II. THE CHALLENGED STATEMENTS IN THIS CASE ARE PROTECTED RHETORICAL HYPERBOLE, AND EVEN WITHOUT THIS PROTECTION, THE STATEMENTS DO NOT QUALIFY AS DEFAMATION BECAUSE THERE WAS NO ACTUAL MALICE OR FAULT	14
A. Lansford’s Statements Were Merely Emotional Rhetorical	

Hyperbole in a Combative Public Debate and Therefore Do Not Constitute Defamation.14

B. Even if the Statements Do Not Qualify as Rhetorical Hyperbole, They Involved a Public Figure and Are Free of Actual Malice, Therefore Are Not Defamation18

 1. Since Courtier is a Public Figure and Lansford Did Not Act with Actual Malice, his Statements are Not Defamation 19

CONCLUSION 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>CASES:</u>	
<u>600 W. 115th St. Corp. v. Von Gutfeld</u> , 603 N.Y.2d 130 (1992).....	15, 16, 17
<u>Bentley v. Bunton</u> , 94 S.W. 3d 561 (Tex. 2002).....	15, 16, 18
<u>Block v. Tanenhaus</u> , 815 F.3d 218 (5 th Cir. 2016)..	5
<u>Breaser v. Menta Group</u> , 934 F. Supp. 2d 1150 (D. Ariz. 2013)..	16, 18
<u>Cardillo v. Doubleday & Co., Inc.</u> , 518 F.2d 638 (2d. Cir. 1975)	7, 8
<u>Clifford v. Trump</u> , 339 F. Supp 3d 915, 927 (C.D. Cal. 2018)	20, 21
<u>Curtis Pub. Co. v. Butts</u> , 388 U.S. 130, 155 (1967)	14, 18, 19
<u>Davis v. Tennessean</u> , 83 S.W.3d 125, 131 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2001)....	8
<u>E. Davis v. Electronic Arts Inc.</u> , 775 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2015)..	5
<u>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</u> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974)..	6, 7, 19, 20, 21
<u>Greenbelt Coop. Pub. Ass’n v. Bresler</u> , 398 U.S. 6 (1970)..1.....	4
<u>Guccione v. Hustler Magazine</u> ,800 F.2d 298 (2d Cir. 1986)..	9
<u>Harte-Hanks Communications, Inc. v. Connaughton</u> , 491 U.S. 657 (1989)....	21
<u>Hemenway v. Blanchard</u> , 294 S.E 2d 603 (Ga. Ct. App. 1982)..	20, 21
<u>Knieval v. ESPN</u> , 393 F.3d 1068 (9th Cir. 2005)....	16, 18
<u>Lamb v. Rizzo</u> , 391 F.3d 1133 (10th Cir. 2004)....	8, 9
<u>Lebron v. National R.R. Passenger Corp.</u> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995)..	11
<u>Masson v. United States</u> , 501 U.S. 496, 523 (1991)..	11
<u>Milkovich v. Loraine Journal Co.</u> , 497 U.S. 1 (1990)..	14
<u>Miller v. Brock</u> , 352 So. 2d 313 (La. Ct. App. 1977)..	20

New York Times Co. v. Sullivan, 376 U.S. 254 (1964)..6, 14, 18, 19, 22

Old Dominion Branch No. 496, Nat’l Ass’n of Letter Carriers v. Austin,
418 U.S. 264 (1974)..16

Rebozo v. Washington Post Co., 637 F.2d 375 (5th Cir. 1981)...20, 21

Simmons Ford, Inc. v. Consumers Union of the United States, 516 F. Supp. 742 (S.D.N.Y
1981)..11, 12

Standing Comm. On Discipline of the United States Dist. Court v. Yagman,
55 F.3d 1430 (9th Cir. 1995)15

Thomas v. Tel. Pub’g Co., 155 N.H. 314 (N.H. 2007)..6, 11, 12, 13

Underwager v. Channel 9 Australia, 69 F.3d 361, 366 (9th Cir. 1995).....15, 17

Wynberg v. National Enquirer, Inc. 564 F. Supp. 924 (C.D. Cal. 1982).....9

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:

United States Constitution, amend. I.6

STATUTES

Tenley Public Participation Act, § 5 – 1 – 701 et seq.....3

ONLINE SOURCES

Figure of Speech, Merriam-Webster, <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/figure%20of%20speech> (last visited 9/29/2019).....16
